cable lines of all types, wagons and vessels of every description for use on or under land, water
and air and buildings and structure of all types and description and surveyors and valuers of
all properties and works.

IV. The liability of the members is limited.

#V. The present authorized capital of the Company is Rs. 72,50,00,000/-  (Rupees Seventy Two Crores
fifty lakhs only) divided into 7,25,00,000 ( Seven Crores Twenty Five Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

# 1. The original Authorized Share Capital of the Company of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only)
divided  into  2,50,000  Equity  Shares  of  Rs.10/-  (Rupees Ten only)  each,  has  been increased to
Rs.3,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores only) divided into 30,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten
only) each, by an Ordinary Resolution passed at the Extraordinary General Meeting of the members held on
the 29th November 1994.

2. Authorized Share Capital of the Company has been increased from Rs.3,00,00,000/- to Rs.5,50,00,000/- (Rupees
Five Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 55,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, by an
Ordinary Resolution passed at the Extraordinary General Meeting of the members held on the 4th October
1995.

3. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company has been increased from Rs.5,50,00,000/- to Rs.20,00,00,000/-

[...]

(Rupees Twenty Crores only) divided Into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten
only) each by the Special Resolution passed through Postal Ballot on 5th October 2009.

4. The  Authorized  Share  Capital  of  the  Company  has  been  increased  from Rs.20,00,00,000/-  to
Rs.47,00,00,000/-  (Rupees Forty Seven Crores only) divided into 4,70,00,000 ( Four Crore Seventy Lakhs
Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by the Special Resolution passed through Postal
Ballot on 29th March 2017.

5. The  Authorized  Share  Capital  of the Company has been increased from Rs.47,00,00,000/- to
Rs.72,50,00,000/-  (Rupees Seventy Two Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 7,25,00,000 (Seven Crores
Twenty Five Lakhs only)  Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each pursuant to the order of The
Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Chennai Bench dated 31.5.2024 for Amalgamation of
Wholly Owned Subsidiary Companies namely SWELECT Solar Energy Private Limited and K J Solar Systems

[...]

9.5% p.a.p.m (nine point five percent per annum and payable monthly) on and from the 25th month 
(twenty-fifth) month till last day of Redemption Instalment Date, on the Debenture Secured 
Obligations until the Debenture Final Settlement Date, in each case, accruing on a daily basis and 
computed on the basis of a 365 (three hundred sixty five) days' year or where the year is a leap year, a 
366 (three hundred sixty six) days' year and the actual number of days elapsed on the Outstanding 
Principal, payable on each Coupon Payment Date to each of the Debenture Holders on the Debentures 
subscribed by the Debenture Holders until Redemption of the Debentures as set out in Schedule VII

[...]

Premium shall be agreed by the Company prior to the Closing Date; 

"Credit Rating" means the rating carried by a Credit Rating Agency; 

"Credit Rating Agency" means ICRA Limited, Credit Analysis and Research Limited and CRISIL Limited 
and India Ratings; 

"Debentures" shall mean 1,385 (one thousand three hundred and eighty five) unlisted, secured, rated, 
redeemable, non-cumulative, taxable and non-convertible debentures, each having a face value of INR 
10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Lakhs only), up to an aggregate amount of INR 138,50,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees One Hundred and Thirty Eight Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) proposed to be issued in terms of 
the Private Placement Memorandum; 

"Debenture Documents" means all or any of the following documents: 

(a) the Debenture Trust Deed; 
(b) Debenture Trustee Agreement; 
(c) Private Placement Memorandum; 
(d) Promoter Undertaking;